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included in the request for OMB

approval of the ICR; they will also

become a matter of public record.
Signed at Washington, DG, this 8th day of

May 2012.

Jane Oates,

Assistant Secretary for Employment and

Training.

[FR Doc. 2012-11719 Filed 5-14—12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Comment Request for Information
Collection for the Agricultural and
Food Processing Clearance Order,
ETA Form 790, Extension With
Revisions, and the Agricultural and
Food Processing Clearance
Memorandum, ETA Form 795,
Extension Without Revisions

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA), Labor.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor
(Department), as part of its continuing
effort to reduce paperwork and
respondent burden, conducts a
preclearance consultation program to
provide the public and Federal agencies
with an opportunity to comment on
proposed and/or continuing collections
of information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 [44
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This program
helps ensure that requested data can be
provided in the desired format,
reporting burden (time and financial
resources) is minimized, collection
instruments are clearly understood, and
the impact of collection requirements on
respondents can be properly assessed.
Currently, ETA is soliciting comments
concerning the extension of the
expiration date (November 30, 2012) for
ETA Forms 790 and 795 to November
30, 2015, and revisions made to ETA
Form 790, with respect to the collection
of information on the recruitment of
agricultural workers. In situations where
an adequate supply of workers does not
exist locally, agricultural employers
must use the Agricultural and Food
Processing Clearance Order, ETA Form
790, to list the job opening with the
State Workforce Agency (SWA) for
recruiting temporary agricultural
workers. The Agricultural and Food
Processing Clearance Memorandum,
ETA Form 795, is used by SWAs to

extend job orders beyond their
jurisdictions, give notice of action on a
clearance order, request additional
information, amend the order, report
results, and accept or reject the
extended job order. No changes were
made to the ETA Form 795.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
ADDRESSES section below on or before
July 16, 2012.

ADDRESSES: Submit written comments
to: Amy Young, Office of Workforce
Investment, Room C—4510, Employment
and Training Administration, Office of
Workforce Investment, 200 Constitution
Avenue NW., Room C-4510,
Washington, DC 20210. Telephone
number: 202—-693—-2758 (this is not a
toll-free number). Individuals with
hearing or speech impairments may
access the telephone number above via
TTY by calling the toll-free Federal
Information Relay Service at 1-877—
8895627 (TTY/TDD). Fax: 202—693—
3015. Email: nma@dol.gov. A copy of
the proposed information collection
request (ICR) can be obtained by
sending an email to nma@dol.gov,
subject line: ETA Form 790/795 ICR

copy.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

Currently, ETA is soliciting comments
regarding the extension of the expiration
date for the Agricultural and Food
Processing Clearance Order Form (ETA
Form 790) with changes and for the
Agricultural and Food Processing
Clearance Memorandum (ETA Form
795) without changes.

The Agricultural and Food Processing
Clearance Order, ETA Form 790, is used
by agricultural employers to list the job
opening with the State Workforce
Agencies (SWAs) for recruiting
temporary agricultural workers in
situations where an adequate supply of
workers does not exist locally. The
Agricultural and Food Processing
Clearance Memorandum, ETA Form
795, is used by SWAs to extend job
orders beyond their jurisdictions, give
notice of action on a clearance order,
request additional information, amend
the order, report results, and accept or
reject the extended job order.

Agricultural and Food Processing
Clearance Order—ETA Form 790, With
Changes. The changes made to ETA
Form 790 are intended to streamline the
information in the Form for specificity
and clarification relating to the type of

job offer information that is required
from agricultural employers. These
changes include adjustments to the box
sizes, Spanish translations of
information contained in the Form,
rearranging and rewording information
requested for specificity, and adding an
Intrastate and Interstate Clearance Order
Assurance statement for employers’
signature.

II. Review Focus

The Department is particularly
interested in comments which:

e Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

Type of Review: Extension with
revisions for ETA Form 790 and
extension without revisions for ETA
Form 795.

Title: Agricultural and Food
Processing Clearance Order, ETA Form
790, and Agricultural and Food
Processing Clearance Memorandum,
ETA Form 795.

OMB Number: 1205-0134.

Affected Public: Agricultural
employers, SWAs, agricultural workers.

Form(s): ETA 790 and ETA 795.

Total Annual Respondents: 9,356.

Annual Frequency: Occasional.

Total Annual Responses: 9,356 (8,356
responses for ETA 790 and 1,000
responses for ETA 795).

Average Time per Response: 60
minutes for ETA 790 and 15 minutes for
ETA 795.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 8,606 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Burden Cost
for Respondents: $289,592.
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Data collection activit Number of Frequenc Total A;/rerrzgecﬂ]rgg Burden hours
Y respondents q Yy responses p (minu?es)
ETA FOrm 790 ...ccooveiiieiiieiieeieeeeeeennn, 8,356 | Occasionally .........ccccevereiieeriennieennns 8,356 60 8,356
ETA FOrm 795 ..oovoiiieiicieeee e 1,000 | Occasionally ........ccccooeeevueerieirieennens 1,000 15 250
Total oo 9,356 | Occasionally .........ccceveeeieeneenieennns 9,356 75 8,606

The calculations are based on a
normal biweekly work week, as most
jobs are 8 hours a day for 10 days bi-
weekly. There are 26 bi-weeks in a year.
Therefore, 8 hours x 10 days x 26 bi-
weeks = 2,080 hours worked in a year.
Also the calculations are based on the
average median salary of a state worker
of $69,992 per year, and the estimated
hours expended in completing and
processing ETA Form 790 and ETA
Form 795 respectively, providing the
grand total of burden cost reflected
above.

The burden is estimated to be 60
minutes for Form 790 and 15 minutes
for Form 795:

= ETA 790—8,356 multiplied by 60
minutes = 501,360 divided by 60 =
8,356;

= ETA 795—1,000 multiplied by 15
minutes = 15,000 divided by 60 = 250;

= The average median salary of a state
works is $69,992 divided by 2,080 hours
= $33.65 P/Hr.;

» The annual hours of 8,606
multiplied by the hourly rate of $33.65
= $289,592 total annual burden cost.

The estimate above is based on the
Bureau of Labor Statistics data provided
in the Occupational Employment
Statistics (OES) at www.bls.gov. In
calculating the cost of completing and
processing of the forms, the hourly rate
of $33.65 per hour was used.

Comments submitted in response to
this comment request will be
summarized and/or included in the
request for OMB approval of the ICR;
they will also become a matter of public
record.

Dated: Signed in Washington, DC, on this
8th day of May 2012.

Jane Oates,

Assistant Secretary, Employment and
Training Administration.

[FR Doc. 2012-11628 Filed 5-14—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

MORRIS K. UDALL AND STEWART L.
UDALL FOUNDATION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.,
Tuesday, May 22, 2012.

PLACE: JW Marriott Starr Pass, 3800 W.
Starr Pass Boulevard, Tucson, Arizona
85745.

STATUS: This meeting will be open to the
public, unless it is necessary for the
Board to consider items in executive
session.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: (1) Program
reports; (2) management committee
report; (3) Parks in Focus Program
report; (4) financial scenarios report; (5)
Board governance and (6) personnel
matters.

PORTIONS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: All
agenda items except as noted below.
PORTIONS CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC:
Executive session to review personnel
matters.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:
Ellen K. Wheeler, Executive Director,
130 South Scott Avenue, Tucson, AZ
85701, (520) 901-8500.

Dated: May 7, 2012.
Ellen K. Wheeler,
Executive Director, Morris K. Udall and
Stewart L. Udall Foundation, and Federal
Register Liaison Officer.
[FR Doc. 2012-11455 Filed 5-14—12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-FN-M

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC—2012-0107]

Biweekly Notice, Applications and
Amendments to Facility Operating
Licenses and Combined Licenses
Involving No Significant Hazards
Considerations

Background

Pursuant to Section 189a. (2) of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (the Commission or NRC)
is publishing this regular biweekly
notice. The Act requires the
Commission publish notice of any
amendments issued, or proposed to be
issued and grants the Commission the
authority to issue and make
immediately effective any amendment
to an operating license or combined
license, as applicable, upon a
determination by the Commission that
such amendment involves no significant

hazards consideration, notwithstanding
the pendency before the Commission of
a request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all
notices of amendments issued, or
proposed to be issued from April 19,
2012 to May 2, 2012. The last biweekly
notice was published on May 1, 2012
(77 FR 25753).

ADDRESSES: You may access information
and comment submissions related to
this document, which the NRC
possesses and is publicly available, by
searching on http://www.regulations.gov
under Docket ID NRC-2012-0107. You
may submit comments by the following
methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Web Site: Go to
http://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2012-0107. Address
questions about NRC dockets to Carol
Gallagher; telephone: 301-492-3668;
email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov.

e Mail comments to: Cindy Bladey,
Chief, Rules, Announcements, and
Directives Branch (RADB), Office of
Administration, Mail Stop: TWB-05—
B01M, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, Washington, DC 20555—
0001.

e Fax comments to: RADB at 301—
492-3446.

For additional direction on accessing
information and submitting comments,
see “Accessing Information and
Submitting Comments” in the
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of
this document.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Accessing Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Accessing Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2012—
0107 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information regarding
this document. You may access
information related to this document,
which the NRC possesses and is
publicly available, by the following
methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Web Site: Go to
http://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2012-0107.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may access publicly
available documents online in the NRC
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